

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

LARONE F. ELIJAH,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

BRYAN K. DOBBS, Warden,

*Defendants - Appellee,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT BEAUFORT

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

J. Scott Ballenger  
Catherine E. Stetson  
Holly M. Chaisson (Third Year Law Student)  
Sophia E. Evans (Third Year Law Student)  
Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
Factual Background .....	6
Proceedings Below .....	7
Proceedings On Elijah’s Prior § 2255 Motion.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    ELIJAH’S OBJECTIONS TO THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION WERE SUFFICIENT TO PRESERVE DISTRICT COURT AND APPELLATE REVIEW .....	13
II.   THE BOP MISCALCULATED ELIJAH’S RELEASE DATE BY FAILING TO GIVE HIM CREDIT FOR GOOD CONDUCT TIME FROM HIS ORIGINAL IMPRISONMENT .....	22
III.  THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER GRANTING A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY TO REVIEW THE DENIAL OF ELIJAH’S PRIOR § 2255 PETITION BECAUSE HIS REVOCATION SENTENCE EXCEEDED THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM.....	32
A. Elijah’s Maximum Revocation Sentence Was Two Years .....	33

B. This Court Has The Power To Reopen Elijah’s Previous § 2255 Proceeding And Grant Relief On This Issue.....38

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alphin v. Henson</i> , 552 F.2d 1033 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	32
<i>Andrews v. Warden</i> , 958 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	30, 31
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	35
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	28
<i>Bottinelli v. Salazar</i> , 929 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	22, 23
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	34
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	41
<i>Camby v. Davis</i> , 718 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Carter v. Hendrix</i> , No. 5:18CV27, 2019 WL 138169 (N.D.W. Va. Jan. 8, 2019) .....	30
<i>Diamond v. Colonial Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Hart</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D.N.C. 2004) .....	15
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	38
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	39
<i>Goney v. Clark</i> , 749 F.2d 5 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	16, 21

<i>Howard v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 932 F.2d 505 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	13-14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	24, 25, 35
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	28
<i>Lockert v. Faulkner</i> , 843 F.2d 1015 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	16, 20-21
<i>Mathews v. Weber</i> , 423 U.S. 261 (1976) .....	1
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011) .....	36, 37
<i>Moreno v. Ives</i> , 842 F. App'x 18 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Nichols v. Colvin</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 487 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	10, 18, 19
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968) .....	8
<i>Pointer-Bey v. Rios</i> , 413 F. App'x 895 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985) .....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Triestman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Tyler v. Wates</i> , 84 F. App'x 289 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. 2121 E. 30th St.</i> , 73 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	16, 20

<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>United States v. Elijah</i> , 723 F. App'x 191 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 159 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	8, 25, 39
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 952 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>United States v. Ketter</i> , 908 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 25
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 415 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Midgette</i> , 478 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , No. 3:02-CR-115-J-32, 2018 WL 5310132 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2018) .....	31
<i>United States v. Mulero-Algarín</i> , 866 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 779 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>United States v. Schronce</i> , 727 F.2d 91 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 685 F. App'x 270 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	41
<i>United States v. Turlington</i> , 696 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 856 F. App'x 476 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 5, 11, 40

<i>United States v. Venable</i> , 943 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 8, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Wirsing</i> , 943 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>United States v. Woodrup</i> , 86 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	25-26
<i>Wall v. Rasnick</i> , 42 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	39
<i>Wilson v. Andrews</i> , No. 1:20cv470, 2020 WL 5891457 (E.D. Va. Oct. 5, 2020) .....	29
<i>Wold v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 4:18-CV-04061, 2018 WL 4906273 (D.S.D. Oct. 9, 2018) .....	30

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	37
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	37
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	36
18 U.S.C. § 3559 .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 3583 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3584 .....	29, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3624 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	6, 10, 39
28 U.S.C. § 636 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1, 2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>

### Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 2.35 .....	27, 28
50 Fed. Reg. 46282-03 (Nov. 7, 1985) .....	28

BOP Program Statement § 5880.28, <i>Sentence Computation Manual-CCCA of 1984</i> (1999).....	27
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010) ... <i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. App. P. 22 .....	1
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Off. of Att’y General, The First Step Act of 2018: Risk and Needs Assessment System</i> (July 19 2019), <a href="https://www.ojp.gov/First-Step-Act-of-2018-Risk-and-Needs-Assessment-System">https://www.ojp.gov/First-Step-Act-of-2018-Risk-and-Needs-Assessment-System</a> .....	23
U.S.S.G. Manual, ch. 7, pt. B, intro .....	31-32
